


ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE -
RC^P '
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RE:
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L
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OTHER FILE REFERENCES: 
REF. AUTRES DOSSIERS:

CDHBnw SUB-DIVISION - SOUS-DIVISION

DIVISION DATE

«c# 12 DEC t
RCMP FILE REFERENCES;
REF. DOSSIERS GRC:

Martin Luther KING - 
Murder of:
- Assistance to F.B.I. -

68GI3 790-107 
68C 790-19 
68HQ 791-Q-60

1. Further to correspondence dated 3 DEC 68 from the
A/Officer i/c C.I.B. HQ, Ottawa, please be advised of the fol­
lowing.

2. Attempts to contact J.|tfrCHARR0N at the Reptune Tavern
have met with negative results* It was learned from the co-owner 
of the Neptune Tavern, Mr. E. GAUDET, that CHARRON is presently 
vacationing in Puerto Rico and is not due to return to Canada be­
fore mid-January 1969*

3* Mr. GAUDET was shorn the composite drawing of RAOUL
and questioned as to whether or not he could identify it. GAUDET 
examined the picture closely; however, no identificationwas made. 
GAUDET furthered that he cannot remember anyone who even closely 
resseabled it.

4« In view of the contents of paragraph 2 of this report, 
nay the diary date in this case be extended to read as shown here­
under.

D.D. 16-1-69

(JIB PROULX) S/SGT. 
N.C.O. I/C G.I.S.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

50)0-106

: MR. TROTTER DATE: 12/23/68

KIN

: C. E. Ganle

son 
.oa^

Callahan  
rConrad __________
Felt______
Gate - -Z^__
floleniL________
Sujlivan____ ^
£fvel _^Z<_
□Jotter r-----------
'Tele. Room _____
Holmes_________
Gandy __________

This is case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, 
Jr. You will recall that George Bonebrake, Laterit fingerprint Ex- '^feM 
aminer, is under court order signed by the Judge injpiis case at 
Memphis, Tennessee, to appear in criminal court U^re^/11/69 to 
show cause why he should not be cited for contempMn connection with 
al^rticle appearing in the Wichita, Kansas, "Beacoh" fewspaper. 
Th^jarticle concerned a police school conducted by Bonebrake in 
WicSita 9/9-13/68 at which he is alleged to have unnecessarily aired 

>,<testimony in Ray case in presence of news media. Bonebrake has em- 
5 qrtiati^lly denied same and administrative action previously taken against 
it'Mm f# discussing case at closed police school. Assistant Attorney 
^Gener^^Fred M. Vinson, Jr., by memorandum 11/8/68 requested 

approj^rate measures be taken by the Bureau to obtain information to 
assist him in preparing to oppose any contempt charge against Bonebrake.

The Kansas City Office was instructed to interview members 
<4 of the fingerprint class and also a Major in the Wichita Police Department, 
t who is reported to have protested the newspaper release in the ’’Beacon. ’’ 

They have now completed their inquiry and details set forth in report of 
Raymond B. Howe dated 12/13/68 attached. Two copies of ^e report are 
being furnished to Mr. Vinson with attached memorandum. Results of the 
inquiry summarized hereinafter. -

^ T v The Major referred to is Major Clyde Bevis, Wichita Police 
department,, .who requested the school be held exclusively for Wichita 
police officers and those in surrounding towns. He gave specific in­
structions that members of the press were not to be invited to attend 
any o^the classroom sessions. In later conversation with memljers of





Memorandum to MR. TROTTER 
RE: MURKIN

the press he encountered at police headquarters, he advised them of 
the school in the event they desired to publicize same. He specifically 
recalled talking to Ollie Thompson, News Director of local television 
station KTVH, and reporter Bernie Ward of the ’’Beacon. ’’ He was to 
have met Ward on 9/10/68 to introduce him to Bonebrake but Ward did 
not show up. He, therefore, instructed Lieutenant Jordon Jones to 
handle Ward when he showed up the next day. Bevis had no further 
contact with the press and when he read the article in the ’’Beacon’’ on 
9/12/68 quoting Bonebrake, he was shocked and expressed displeasure 
to Ward. Ward’s only comment was ’’well that’s news. ”

Lieutenant Jones acknowledged he introduced a member of
the press, name unrecalled, to Bonebrake, who talked to him for a 
short period of time during a break in the class. At no time did he 
hear Bonebrake discuss anything concerning the Ray case with Ward 
or any other members of the news media.

Other members of the class interviewed and stated in sub­
stance that no members of the press attended class, and at no time did 
they hear Bonebrake discuss Ray case with any member of press. They 
said Bonebrake very briefly discussed case when questioned by mem­
bers of class. He told them he had testified in England and that his 
testimony was that he compared latent evidence with known fingerprints 
of Ray and they were identical. They recall that Bonebrake cautioned 
them that this was a pending case and they were not to discuss it out­
side the class. The Ray case came up in connection with instructions 
on locating and lifting latent prints and was one of many iHustralions 
used for demonstration purposes. . fl a

RECOMMENDATION:

dum to Assistant Attorney GeneralThat the attached memo:
Vinson enclosing two copies of Kansas City investigative report be 
approved. ,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE

KANSAS CITY

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

____ MEMPHIS

DATE

12/13/68

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

10/18 - 12/6/68
TITLE OF CASE

JAMES EARL RAY, aka 
10 #4182

TOP TEN FUGITIVE!
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
(DECEASED) - VICTIM

REPORT MADE BY

RAYMOND B. HOWE
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CHARACTER OF CASE

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
UFAC - ROBBERY

REFERENCE:

Bureau airt*l to Kansas City and Memphis dated 11/12/68.

-P-

LEAD:

KANSAS CITY?

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI:

Will continue to maintain contact with officials 
at the Missouri State Penitentiary and submit monthly 
cost data airtels.

IttLOSB^

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR | IYES | |NO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS | | Y ES | |NO

CON VIC. AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES
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APPROVED |N CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
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^Bureau (44-38861) 
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KC 44-760

ADMINISTRATIVE:

The information included in this report is not 
the complete results of investigation covered during this 
period by the Kansas City Office in connection with this 
matter. It only contains the Wichita Beacon Newspaper 
articles and investigation requested in refereneed communication.

B* 
(COVER PAGE)



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTiCE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: 
Date:

RAYMOND B* 
12/13/68

HOWE Office: Kansas City

Field Office File No.i 44-760 Bureau File No.: 44-38861

Title: JAMES EARL 
? DR. MARTIN 
* (DECEASED)

RAYj
LUTHER KING, 
- VICTIM

JR*

Chamfer: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synoptic FBI Fingerprint Examiner GEORGE BONEBRAKE conducted a
week-long seminar to law enforcement officers from the 

gouth Qantral Kansas area at Wichita, Kansas-during November, 1968, 
An article concerning this seminar and BONEBRAKE’s activities in 
the JAMES EARL RAY case appeared in the Wichita Beacon Newspaper 
September 12, 1968/ Also in this newspaper on October 16, 1968, 
it revealed that JAMES EARL RAY's attorney complained that 
prosecution witnesses have made public statements concerning^ his 
clients Both articles set forth* On October 2U, 1968, Judge 
BATTLE। Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition 
requiring Examiner BONEBRAKE appear on December 6, 1968, to show 
cause why he should not be heard in contempt of court* Interviews 
with law enforcement officials attending seminar held by BONEBRAKE 
in Wichita set forth*

DETAILS:

The following article under the heading "Identifying 
King Assassin Suspect Explained" appeared in the Wichita 
Beacon Newspaper, Wichita, Kansas, on September iTJT^W* The 
article was written by BERNIE WARD, Beacon Staff Writer, and 
states as follows:

This document contain* neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It U the property of the FBI and it loaned to your agency; it and 
its content* are not to be distributed outside your agency*



KC UU-76Q

’’One man sitting in a Memphis, Tenn., jail cell 
knows only too well what kind of an expert George Bonebrake 
is *

"James Earl Ray, awaiting trial as the accused assassin 
of Dr< Martin Luther King last spring, is in that cell largely 
through the efforts of Bonebrake#

’’Bonebrake, one of the FBI’s most respected fingerprint 
experts, is in Wichita conducting a seminar on fingerprint 
identification for area law enforcement agencies'.

"Following the assassination of Dr# King, Bonebrake led 
the search through thousands of fingerprints on file at the 
Washington, D#C#, FBI headquarters for the identification 
of the killer#

"After Ray was arrested earlier this summer in London, 
England, Bonebrake was the government’s star witness in the 
extradition proceedings that followed# And it was his 
expert testimony that identified the man being held by 
Scotland Yard as the fugitive - James Earl Ray#

"During the pause in the seminar here Wednesday, 
Bonebrake, a quiet, unassuming man, discussed the Ray case 
and others he has been involved in during his 27 years 
with the FBI#

"’My testimony in the extradition hearing was two-fold,’ 
Bonebrake said, ’since Ray was refusing to admit his true 
identity .

"’I was able to testify that the latent prints we found in 
Memphis matched those taken of the man arrested in London, 
and that the same prints matched those taken of James Earl 
Ray while he was at the Missouri Penitentiary.

"’Therefore,* Bonebrake continued, ’My testimony tended 
to implicate him in the murder of Dr. King as well as identify 
him as the figutive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison.’

2



KC 44-760

"Bonebrake picked up a large chart showing side-by-side 
blow-ups of two fingerprints• 'This one,' he pointed to a 
blurred photo of a fingerprint, 'is a latent print, or one 
which was found at a crime scene# The other is an ink print, 
one taken from a suspect when he was arrested#

"'When I am called to testify in court, I point out 
to the jury how the two are identical#

"’This is what I did in London# I was able to show that 
the latent prints obtained in Memphis, the ones taken in 
London and the ones taken of Ray at the Missouri prison were 
all the same#'

"Bonebrake said FBI agents obtained ’good* latent prints 
from a rifle believed used to kill Dr# King, from a telescopic 
sight on the rifle and from a pair of binoculars found at 
the scene#

"'This was a real break for us,' he said# 'We had 
several names to go on but we didn't know which one was 
correct#

"'Ray had purchased a car under the name of Gault, bought 
the rifle under another name and registered at the flophouse 
in Memphis using the name John Willard#'

"Once the latent prints were obtained, he said, an 
exhaustive comparison search was launched of thousands of 
prints of known offenders and known fugitive^#

"'This way,' Bonebrake added, 'We were able to come up 
with Ray's name and eventually to identify him in London#'

"Bonebrake said he anticipated going to Memphis to 
testify on the fingerprint identification during Ray's 
upcoming trial#

"'There's no doubt in my mind that he (Ray) at least 
handled the murder weapon,' Bonebrake commented#

3
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"During the week-long seminar here, Bonebrake is 
instructing lawmen from several South Central Kansas police 
and sheriff’s departments on the proper identification 
of latent prints*

"The class is designed to teach officers to go to a crime 
scene and develop the crime scene or latent prints using 
various processes«

"Wednesday, the law officers compared latent prints 
found at a prepared crime scene with those of known offenders 
and established identifications« Today, they were instructed 
on the means of preparing that evidence for trials Friday 
they will present the evidence during a mock trial"

On October 16, 1968, the following story under the 
heading "Beacon Story Ignites Ray Trial Controversy" appeared 
in the Wichita Beacon Newspaper* This article was also written 
by BERNIE WARD..and states as follows: .

"A front-page story in the Wichita Beacon on Sept* 12 
has become this center of a controversy in Memphis, Tenn*, 
over public statements made by the defense and prosecution 
in the case of James Earl Ray, accused assassin of Dr* Martin 
Luther King*

"The Beacon story quoted FBI fingerprint expert 
George Bonebrake, the agent who identified Ray at an 
extradition hearing in London last summer, as saying: Where 
is no doubt in my mind that he(Ray) at least handled the 
murder weapon*’

"In a story today in the Memphis Tenn*, Commercial 
Appeal, Ray’s attorney, Arthur J* Hanes, charged that a court 
order restricting pre-trial publicity in the case, ’protects 
the prosecution and only muzzles the defense*’

"Hanes cited specifically The Beacon interview story 
here with Bonebrake as an example of prosecution witnesses 
who have made public statements ’convicting my client and 
we have had no chance to counter them*’



KC U4-U70

" On Sept« 30। Hanes, private detective Renfro Hays, 
hired by the defense, and two Memphis reporters, Roy 
Hamilton of the Memphis Press - Scimitar and Charles 
Edmundson of the Commercial Appeal were cited for contempt 
of court for trial-related statements made outside of courts

"W, Preston Battle, criminal court judge in Tennessee’s 
Shelby County, issued the contempt citations*

’’The contempt findings came after complaints Hanes 
and Hays had voiced about the unusually strict guard placed 
on Ray4 The two newsman reported the complaints 
in their Memphis papers a

"Hanes had complained the strict security surrounding his 
client had threatened Ray’s sanity and called the security 
measures ’cruel and unusual punishment*’....^ . .

"Last week, Time Magazine in reporting the conflict 
between Judge Battle and the four defendants in the contempt 
action, reported Hanes also had talked to the press about the 
possibility of Communist conspiracy in the King murder*

"The Time report said that Judge Battle had found no 
violation of Ray’s rights and had described the security 
precautions as ’reasonable’*

"The judge further stated that out-of-court suggestions 
that Ray’s sanity may be in danger were ’extremely prejudicial 
and constitute a clear and present danger’ to picking an 
impartial jury and holding a fair trial*

"In issuing the contempt citation Battle found statements 
by Hanes and Hays and the subsequent news stories by the two 
reporters were violation of his order prohibiting any 
prejudicial out-of-court discussions of this case*

"In today’s story in the Memphis Commercial Appeal, Hanes 
referred extensively to the interview here with Bonebrake* 
The FBI expert was here to conduct a seminar on fingerprint 
identification for local law enforcement agencies.

5
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"At that time, Bonebrake told a Beacon reporter he had 
testified at the Ray extradition hearing that 'fehe latent 
fingerprints we found in Memphis matched those taken of the 
man arrested in London and that the same prints matched 
those taken of James Earl Ray while he was at the Missouri 
penitentiary*

’’’Therefore, my testimony tended to implicate him in 
the murder of Dr« King as well as identify him as .the 
fugitive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison#’

’’Bonebrake also stated that FBI agents had obtained 
’good’ latent prints from a rifle believed used to kill 
Dr* King, from a telescopic sight on the rife and from a 
pair of binoculars all found abandoned near the Memphis 
crime scene*

”In the Commercial Appeal Store, Hanes referred to 
Bonebrake’s statements as an example of how Judge Battle’s 
or limiting pre-trial publicity has different effects on the 
defense and prosecution#

”He added that any effort at successfully limiting the 
press would have to be at a nation-wide level# z

”A reporter for the Commercial Appeal told The Beacon 
an attempt had been made to contact Bonebrake but tie 
Washington, D#C#, FBI office said the fingerprint expert was 
out of town and could not be reached#

’’The reporter also said Hanes told him he received a 
copy of The Beacon story in the mail from an unidentified 
sender, apparently from Wichita#

"Hanes, a Birmingham, Ala#, attorney, is in Memphis 
continuing his investigation of items of evidence the state 
is expected to introduce when Ray goes to trial Nov, 12#

"The beacon today attempted to contact Hanes at his Memphis 
motel for comment on his charges against the court but the 
attorney could not be reached,"

6
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_ _ On October 24, 1968, Judge W# PRESTON BATTLE, 
Criminal Court of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed 
a petition requiring that Examiner BONEBRAKE appear before 
that court on December 6, 1968, to show cause why he should 
not be held in contempt of court. This action was taken 
in connection with an article appearing in the Wichita,Kansas, 
B*a°?n Newspaper concerning a police school conducted by Mr, 
b0n£BRAKE September 9-13, 1968, at Wichita, Kansas,

7



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date____ 11W£B—_________

Major CLYDE BEVIS, Records Division, Wichita, Kansas 
Police Department, said he had requested the FBI conduct an 
advanced fingerprint school for the Wichita Police Department 
with the understanding officers from surrounding law enforcement 
agencies would be invited. Major BEVIS recalled this school 
was held at the police academy of the Wichita Police Departat 
during middle of September, 1968.

Major BEVIS said that in the regular course of 
business he notified members of the news media he encountered 
at police headquarters of the school being in session and 
suggested they might like to cover it. He specifically 
recalled talking to OLLIE THOMPSON, News Director of TV 
Station KTVH and BERNIE WARD, a reporterfor the Wichita Beacon. 
THOMPSON made no commitment when he would try to cover the 
school. WARD declared he would appear at the school at 2:00 PM, 
Tuesday, September 10, 1968. Major BEVIS commented he 
arranged to be at the classroom at the time specified by 
WARD, however, WARD did not appear. On Wednesday, September 
11, 1968, BEVIS said he was notified by some member of the 
training staff of the Wichita Police Department that WARD.had 
appeared at the classroom. BEVIS instructed that Lieutenant 
JORDON JONES, introduce WARD to Instructor BONEBRAKE and help 
WARD with any coverage he desired.

BEVIS declared it was his understandiig the instruction 
being provided by Mr. BONEBRAKE was for the benefit of lav; 
enforcement officers alone and not available for members 
of the press or others. He gave specific instructions that 
members of the press not be invited to attend any of the 
classroom sessions and he feels confident that had any 
member of the news media tried to enter the classroom while 
the instructions were being given he would have been 
immediately notified.

BEVIS said he had no further contact with the 
class or members of the press. When the article appeared 
in the Wichita Beacon on September 12,1968, he was shocked

11/18/68 Wichita, Kansas KC UU-760
O n_-------------------- r—a t—.---------------------------------------------------------------- F j । e #

SA.ELMER R. FLETCHER:bjc 11/21/68
b ----------D a te d i eta ted

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency, 
it ond its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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2

at its contents and without checking the accuracy of the 
facts expressed his displeasure to WARD on the day after 
publication. BEVIS observed that WARD was invited to 
do an article on the school, not on the background of the 
instructor or the RAY case. WARD’S only comment was, 
’’Well that’s news.”

9
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n-v 11/26/68

Lieutenant RALPH E. GREEN, 1017 West 3rd Street, 
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he is employed by the El Dorado 
Department of Public Safety and attended an advanced fingerprint 
school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department 
during the second week of September, 1968. Lieutenant GREEN 
said the class was taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI, 
and lasted for one vzeek.

Lieutenant GREEN saidthe class was for law enforcement 
officers only and he never observed any reporters or people 
from the news media in the class room during the class sessions. 
Lieutenant GREEN said the only time he saw anyone from the 
news media was a KTVH-TV cameraman, who took some pictures 
of Mr. BONEBRAKE, but this was during one of their recesses 
and nothing was said on this occasion regarding the RAY case.

Lieutenant GREEN said he at no time heard Mr. • 
BONEBRAKE discuss the RAY case with reporters or members 
of the class during a recess. According to Lieutenant 
GREEN the only time he did hear Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the 
RAY case was during class and he did recall Mr. BONEBRAKE . 
say that he had testified in England at the extradition 
proceedings and his testimony was that he had compared the 
latent fingerprints obtained from evidence in Memphis, 
Tennessee, with known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY and found 
they were identical.

Lieutenant GREEN said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the 
members of the class not to discuss anything regaiding the 
RAY case or information he had furnished during the class.

11/19/68 El Dorado, Kansas KC 44-760
O n a t__________________________________________ F11 e #_____________________________ ______

SA RICHARD L. ECKBERG:bjc 11/19/68
b y________________________________________________________________ D a te d 1 eta ted

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/27/68
Date____________________________ ._ .

Officer LEE M. PADDOCK,JR., 325 West Towanda, 
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he is employed by the El Dorado 
Department of Public Safety and attended a one week advanced 
fingerprint school in Wichita, Kansas during the second 
week of September, 1968, which was sponsored by the Wichita 
Police Department and taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the 
FBI.

PADDOCK said he is quite certain no members of the 
press, television or radio were'permitted to attend the 
class and the only time he saw anyone connected with the 
news media in the classroom was during a recess when a 
television cameraman took some film footage.

PADDOCK said he never was present or never observed 
Mr. BONEBRAKE talking to newsmen other than the above mentioned 
television cameraman and never heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the 
RAY case with newsmen or members of the class during a recess.

' PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE did speak briefly about 
the RAY case during the class. He told the class.he had 
testified at the extradition proceedings in England and 
his testimony concerned the finding of latent fingerprints 
on a gun in Memphis and the comparison of these latent 
fingerprints with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL 
RAY, which established that RAY was the person whohad been 
arrested in England and also the person whose fingerprints 
were found on the gun.

PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the members 
of the class not .to discuss the case outside the classroom 
and PADDOCK said he 'did not hear either Mr. BONEBRAKE or any 
member of the class discuss the case.

11/19/68
On ot.

El Dorado, Kansas KC 44-760 .
.File #__ __________________________________

SA RICHARD L. EC$BERG:bjc 11/20/68
hy ______________________________________ _______ _ Date dictated_________i;------------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond Is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Da,e-----11/28/-68

MORRIS HERRON, Valley Center Police Officer, recalled 
attending a school on the subject of fingerprints conducted by 
a Mr. BONEBRAKE, of the FBI, at the Police Academy, Wichita, 
Kansas, during early part of September, 1968.

HERRON said he was present at every session and 
did not hear Mr. BONEBRAKE or any member of the class conduct 
a press conference or have any contact with the press on any 
subject other than the school itself. Mr. HERRON recalled 
representatives of the news media being at the school. He 
thought it was the last day, Friday, September 13, 1968, on 
the occasion of the graduation of the class members. At this 
time he observed strangers around the halls of the academy with 
movie cameras, therefore, concluded hey were television cameramen. 
He did not recognize any of these persons. He could not remember 
if Mr. BONEBRAKE was present at the school at this time.

HERRON was most emphatic in recalling no members 
of the press were in the closed meetings of the school wherein 
Mr. BONEBRAKE instructed on the subject of fingerprints.

At an early date of the school, exact date not 
recalled, HERRON mentioned some member of the class asked 
a direct question of BONEBRAKE concerning the use of latent 
fingerprints in the JAMES EARL RAY case. In response to this 
question, BONEBRAKE observed he had testified in the hearing 
of RAY at London, England, earlier in the year that fingerprints 
were introduced to establish the identity of RAY. BONEBRAKE 
elaborated on this point to the extent he mentioned he had 
testified that known prints of RAY from Missouri State 
Penitentiary were identical with the questioned prints of 
the suspect in custody of the English authorities.

HERRON recalled BONEBRAKE declined to discuss this 
case further mentioning something to the effect this was still 
a pending case and FBI policy did not permit the public disclosure 
of such information.

On 11/19/68 n, Valley Center, Kansas File# KC UM-760

, SA ELMER R, FLETCHER:bjc Date dictafed 11/21/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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2

HERRON volunteered he had read the article 
appearing in the Wichita Beacon of about September 12, 1968, 
and he did not hear BONEBRAKE or a member of the fingerprint 
class mention such facts to the press.

13
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/26/68
Dote__________ ____ _________________

Officer CHARLES F. STEWART, Department of Public 
Safety, El Dorado, Kansas, home address, 113 East 5th Street, 
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he attended an advanced fingerprint 
school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department during 
the second week of September, 1968. STEWART said the class was 
taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI and lasted for one 
week.

STEWART said the class was restricted to members 
of law enforcement agencies only and he never observed any 
member of the press, radio or television in the classroom 
during the time the class was in session. Mr. STEWART said 
about the next to last day of the class he recalled a television 
cameraman taking some pictures, but did not hear or observe Mr. 
BONEBRAKE make any statements on this occasion about the RAY 
case. —

STEWART said he atno time heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss 
the RAY case with members of the news media or members of the 
class during recesses. STEWART said the only time he heard 
Mr. BONE BRAKE discuss the RAY case was during clexss and this 
was only to illustrate a point in how latent fingerprints 
could be used to identify an individual with a crime. STEWART 
said Mr. BONEBRAKE did mention that he had testified in the 
extradition proceedings in England to identify RAY as the person 
who was identical with the individual who had been in the 
penitentiary as JAMES EARL RAY in Missouri and also identical 
with the person whose fingerprints were found on a weapon found 
near the crime scene in Memphis, Tennessee.

STEWART said Mr. BONEBRAKE told the class he did 
not want them to discuss anything he had told them about the 
RAY case outside the classroom.

- 11/19/68 El Dorado, Kansas KC 44-760

On.------------------------------- at--------- ------------------------------ ------------------------------- File#____________________________________ _

SA RICHARD L. ECKBERG:bjc 11/19/68
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The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ:

AT WICHITA, KANSAS:

Lieutenant JORDAN JONES, Laboratory Investigator, 
Wichita Police Department, advised November 19, 1968, he was 
in attendance at the school in which Mr. BONEBRAKE lectured. 
He stated there were no members of the press in the class. 
He stated that he assisted BONEBRAKE in every way he could “ 
and he was the person who introduced a member of the press, 
whose name he did not recall, to BONEBRAKE. He stated that 
at this time the class took a break and BONEBRAKE spoke to this 
member of the press for a very short period of time. JONES 
stated he could not remember what was discussed. JONES stated 
he did recall, however, that after he read the newspaper article 
concerning BONEBRAKE and the RAY case, he wondered how the press 
agent could have written such a complete article concerning his 
interview with BONEBRAKE when he had been with him such a short 
time. JONES stated he was with BONEBRAKE during the breaks in the 
event he could be of any assistance, and no furtherpress inquiries 
were made. JONES stated the only other occasion when the news 
media came was when a local television station took photographs 
of BONE BRAKE. JONES stated that at no time did he hear BONEBRAKE 
discuss anything concerning the RAY case with any of the news 
media. JONES stated that during the class BONEBRAKE told them 
how the latent prints had been identified with those of RAY 
and how many elimination prints they had. He stated BONEBRAKE 
also stated he had testified to the identification of RAY’S 
prints, but furnished no details.

15



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date.
11/26/68

ART STONE, Chief of Security, Wichita State University, 
advised that while he was a member of the Sedgwick County Sheriff’s 
Office, Wichita, he attended a fingerprint school held in Wichita, 
which was operated by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the Identification Division 
of the FBI* He said the school was held in about September, 1968, and 
only duly accredited lav; enforcement officers were in attendance 
at this school.

STONE said that during one break period in this school 
he saw a local newspaper reporter being introduced to Mr. BONEBRAKE 
by an unrecalled member of the Wichita, Kansas Police Department. 
STONE said he was not certain, but thought this reporter might 
be BERNIE WARD. He said although he did not hear the entire 
conversation between this person and BONEBRAKE, he thought he heard 
this person obtaining background information regarding BONEBRAKE. 
He said he did not hear any conversation between these two 
regarding the JAMES EARL RAY case.

STONE did advise that BOMEBRAKE did mention the RAY 
case after receiving an inquiry from someone in the fingerprint 
class. In this connection he explained to the class how latents 
and partial latents received from various sources and seemingly 
unrelated at the time they were obtained later turn out to be 
related matters and excellent evidence material. BONEBRAKE 
did mention that he had travelled to London, Engbnd in connection 
with the RAY case to testify that the fingerprints of the man 
in custody there were identical with the known fingerprints of 
JAMES EARL RAY who had escaped from the Missouri State Prison, 
Jefferson City, Missouri. He said he is certain BONEBRAKE only 
mentioned the RAY case to show some of the conditions a fingerprint 
man would work under and the necessity of obtaining and maintaining 
prints.

STONE said the RAY case was only one of many 
illustrations used by BONEBRAKE for demonstrations in the class, 
to make a point about a certain phase or item in the training. He 
said BONEBRAKE did not discuss the RAY case at any length and 
always cautioned the persons in the class about any further 
discussion of this mater. -

11/19/68 Wichita, Kansas KC UM-760
On--------------------------------at------- :---------------------------------------------------- . File#

SA JAMES F. MILLER:bjc 11/19/68
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote----------------- 11/26/68----------

Detective Sergeant DEAN BERG, Sedgwick County 
Sheriff’s Office, furnished the following information:

He recently attended a fingerprint school in Wichita, 
Kansas at which time GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI was the instructor 
He said no newspaper reporters were in attendance at this school 
since it was for law enforcement officials only.

He said that on about the third or fourth day of 
the school he saw an unknown man talking to BONEBRAKE and he was 
of the opinion this person was a newspaper reporter, however, 
since he did not know the man he is not certain of this information 
He said this conversation took place during a break in the classes 

- ' and was probably about 10 to 15 minutes in length. BERG said he 
. did not know the text of their conversation.

BERG said BONEBRAKE mentioned the JAMES EARL RAY case in 
one of the classes and apparently did this to show how important 

' partial and latent prints can be in a case. He said in this 
conversation BONEBRAKE mentioned that a partial latent print had 
been obtained-in the RAY case and went on to show fhat what 
appeared to be unrelated items at the time they are obtained later 
turn out to be related in some manner. He further advised that 
BONEBRAKE said he compared the fingerprints of the man in custody 
in England with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY who had 
escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary'Ind "found they were 
identical.

BERG advised that BONEBRAKE talked about a number of 
cases, without mentioning a lot of names, and in each case pointed 
out how certain items of evidence can become very important to 
a case. BONEBRAKE would show how latents obtained from various 
and sometimes unlikely places would be important. BERG said as 
far as he is concerned BONEBRAKE was a excellent instructor.

, 11/19/68 nt Wichita, Kansas Fi)eA KC UU-760

b, SA JAMES F. MILLER:bjc n„,.Jlr,„,,ll/lS/6a
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned Io your ogency{ 
it ond its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

17



KC 44-760
EWR:bjc 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ:

AT WICHITA, KANSAS:

Detective Sergeant, WARREN MALONE, Laboratory 
Investigator, Wichita Police Department, advised November 
19, 1968, he had attended the school given by Mr. BONEBRAKE. 
He stated to the best of his knowledge, there were no members 
of the press in this class. He stated he recalled that a 
member of the press did come to the school and they took 
a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk with him. He stated 
he did not hear what they discussed and the interview was 
no more than ten minutes. MALONE stated he did not know 
of any further inquiries by the press. He stated that during 
the class, BONEBRAKE was questioned concerning the RAY case. 
BONEBRAKE told the class about receiving the weapon for 
examination and checking fingerprint cards and how they 
eliminated them and identified the prints as those of RAY. 
He also told them he had gone to England and testified, but 
MALONE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said he had 
testified to. PALONE stated that BONEBRAKE told the class 
that the RAY case was still pending and for them not to discuss 
it outside the class;the informationhe furnished them was 
solely for the classes benefit.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 „ 11/27/68
Dote____________________

JAMES D, LAZELLE, Undersheriff, Cowley County 
Sheriff’s Department, was contacted at the Winfield Police 
Station. He furnished the following information;

He attended each session of an advanced finger­
print school conducted from September 9, 1968 through 
September 13, 1968, at the Wichita Police Academy, Wichita, 
Kansas. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE.
This school was conducted by the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
for full-time law enforcement officers of Police and Sheriff’s 
Departments.

The JAMES EARL RAY case was mentioned while dis­
cussing latent fingerprints, their location and lifting, 
and their use in testimony to identify an individual. 
BONEBRAKE stated that he had been able to give testimony 
as to RAY’s identity, based on fingerprints. There were no 
newsmen present when the RAY case was mentioned.

Newsmen from TV Channel 12, and from The Wichita 
Beacon, were present on one or two occasions, during recess 
breaks, for the purpose of obtaining information pertaining 
to the fingerprint school. He at no time heard the RAY 
case mentioned while newsmen were present.

„ 11/20/68 Winfield, Kansas KC 44-760On___________'____________at_____________________ *______________________________ File #
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

I 1 11/27/68

. Dote_____________ _______________________

CECIL JAMES LOWER, 227 Random Road, Sergeant, 
Arkansas City Police Department, was contacted at the 

j Arkansas City Police Station, He furnished the following
; information:

He attended an advanced fingerprint school at 
the Wichita Police Department, Wichita, Kansas, from 
September 9, 1968 through September 13, 1968, This school 
was sponsored by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and 
was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE, He understood that this 
school was open to law enforcement personnel only.

f 4 He recalls that the JAMES EARL RAY case was
* " mentioned during the regular class period. It was clearly 

understood that information pertaining to the RAY case was 
> ' not to be discussed with anyone outside the class. The RAY

. case had come up in connection with the locating, lifting,
. preserving, and presenting findings in testimony, concerning 

4 4 latent fingerprints. BONEBRAKE mentioned having given
. testimony as to RAY’s identity.

Representatives of TV Channel 12, and a photographer 
that took still pictures were present at the school, during 

- a recess, on one day during the session. He did not know
* who the still photographer represented, but assumes it was a

. news media. Moving pictures were taken of class members and 
• a still picture was posed for by BONEBRAKE and a class

member, during the break. He does not know of any interview 
that newsmen had with BONEBRAKE,

The only mention that he heard made of the RAY 
case during the time the newsmen were present, was when the 
representative of the Wichita Police Department introduced 
GEORGE BONEBRAKE to the newsmen. At that time, the man 
making the introductions stated that GEORGE BONEBRAKE was 
one of the men who had worked on the RAY case.

11/20/68 Arkansas City, Kansas KC 44-760

On at File tf
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/27/68

KENNETH MOUSER, 223 E. 11th, Records and Identi­
fication Officer, Wellington Police Department, was contacted 
at his home. He furnished the following information:

He attended each session of an advanced fingerprint 
school conducted at the Wichita Police Department Academy, 
Wichita, Kansas, from September 9, 1968 through September 13, 
1968. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation. It was his understanding 
that the school was conducted for Police and Sheriff’s 
Officers, and was a "closed” school, with no one other than 
full-time peace officers invited to attend. •-------- =

On one day during the school, there were represent­
atives from Channel 12 TV, and a photographer from the 
Wichita Beacon present at the Academy, during a recess, for 
the purpose of obtaining information pertaining to the 
fingerprint school. Ke did not know any of the representatives 
from the TV station, but he was personally acquainted with- 
the Wichita Beacon reporter, JAMES WAMPLER. WAMPLER had 
asked him to pose with BONEBRAKE for a photograph as if 
BONEBRAKE was pointing out points of interest on two 
enlargements of fingerprints, and he had done so. This 
photograph was taken in a side office, off of the classroom. 
He heard no mention made of any specific case, either Bureau 
or otherwise, during the time that the photographs were being 
taken. Later that night he had seen his picture on 
television, over Channel 12.

He at no time observed and was not aware of any 
newsman having a personal interview with BONEBRAKE.

/The JAMES EARL RAY case was mentioned during the 
fingerprint school while there were no newsmen present. At 
that time BONEBRAKE pointed out that he had been able to 
give testimony concerning RAY’s identity through the use of 
fingerprints.

MOUSER recalls having read an article in the 
Wichita Beacon, giving what were alleged to have been facts 
.of.-the-RAY case^_and he had been greatly surprised that any____

On--- ll/19/li8^ot__ Wellington,/KansiLS_______ File #____ KC44-760___________
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newsman would have been able to obtain as detailed facts 
as appeared to be quoted in the article.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/28/68
1 Date._____ _ _______________________

Lieutenant G. W. REED, Police Department, Derby, 
Kansas, observed he attended a fingerprint school at the 
Wichita, Kansas Police Academy during early September, 1968. 
This school was instructed by a Mr. BONEBRAKE, introduced as 
the foremost latent and single fingerprint expert from FBI 
Headquarters , Washington,D.C. ' .

, In addition REED said he understood from a source 
unrecalled that BONEBRAKE had recently returned from England 
where he had offered fingerpint testimony i'n the JAMES EARL 
RAY case. REED felt he heard this from some other member of the 
class, but could not be sure on this point.

' In any event he was certain he did not hear it from
anyone in the presence of any representative of the news media. 
On this point Lieutenant REED said he thought a newspaper 
reporter and television cameraman appeared during the middle 
of the week at the class room, but, wa?e at no time, present 
during the closed instruction periods of the school. At 
best they were in the hall way outside the class or in the 
classroom during the recess periods.

REED recalled that at the outset of the course 
a qustion by some class member was directed to BONEBRAKE con­
cerning the fingerprint testimony in the JAMES EARL RAY case. 
BONEBRAKE cautioned the class he was not at liberty to discuss 
this case in detail, but could say . he had testified to the 
identity of RAY based on fingerprint examination at the hearing 
in London. REED said he had no recollection of additional 
comments by anyone 'Concerning the RAY case.

11/19/68 , Derby, Kansas Cll „ KC HU-760_____________ at___________________________________________ File#_________________
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R O Y A L D PC

HEADQUARTERS - DIRECTION GENERALE

OTTAWA 7, ANADA

63HQ-791-Q-60 (V.6)

December 23, 1963

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
c/b United States Embassy 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Re: Martin Luther KING -
Murder of - 
Assistance to FBI

Re Bureau airtel 12-11-63, much of
the investigation requested has oeen covered, having 
been reported in Montreal G.I.S. report 9-12-63 

article in the 31-10-63 issuewith attachment of the 
of the Montreal Star.

2 Montreal has been requested to cover
the Bureau airtel Photocopiesthe other enquiries in

of articles in the 12-11-63 issue of the Montreal
Gazette are attached

<M GV Pitiy IjlWsp., 
A/Officer in OTarge, 

Criminal Investigation Branch

10 JAN
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GAZETTE Montreal 12 Nov 68

Tells of activity in Montreal

James Earl Ray, accused I 
assassin of Dr. Marthin Lu­
ther King, says he probably | 
became involved in a plot to i 
murder King when he agreed j 
to smuggle narcotics across j 
the Canadian border for a ’ 
Montreal contact. ;

“I got involved gradually, j 
and I didn't know anybody ; 
was to be murdered," Ray is I 
quoted as saying’ in a copy- ।

righted story by William 
Bradford Huie in Look maga­
zine.

The article is the second in 
a series dealing with Ray and 
the assassination of Dr. King.

In an earlier edition, Ray 
described how, under the alias 
of Erie S. Galt, he fled to 
Montreal after escaping from 
a U.S. prison in April, 1967, 
and took refuge in a Notre

Dame St. East apartment 
house.

While attempting to make ; 
his way to South America, : 
Ray met a “blond Latm of ' 
about 35” named Raoul in the I 
Neptune Tavern on West 
Commissioners St. in August 
1967, who offered him $12,000 
and travel papers if Ray 
would return to the U.S., 
establish himse’f in Birming­
ham, Ala., and make himself 
“available for certain pro- ! 
jccts.”

After failing to obtain a J 
passport on his own, Ray re- • 
portedly agreed to Raoul's I 
terms following eight water- j 
front meetings. !

Ray’s initial role in the i 
operation was to bring pack- ।

ages O'narcotics into the U.S. 
via automobile across the 
Windsor-Detroit border before 
heading tar Lis Birmingham 
assignment

lie met Raoul in the Wind­
sor railway station on Mon­
day, Aug. 21, 1967, and made 
two smuggling trips. Cj the 
second, he nearly rar. afoul 
of custom inspectors at the 
crossing while carrying a TV 
set in ihe trunk of iiis car. 
The set had been purchased­
in Montreal.

Once in Birmingham, Ray. 
set himself up in a rooming 
house, and awaited fui ther 
cumact from P.ooul, which 
came in the form of a letter 
a few days later.

Tria! delay was planned
MEMPHIS -(LTD-James ( Percy Rruiy;., brought into 

Earl Ray planned for as long the ease Sunday spent the day 
as a month to make a last- ' drawing up his request for a 
minute switch in lawyers to । • contir.ua..ca of the trial. set 
delay his trial for the murdet ■ to begin today.
of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. ,' Judge w'. Preston Battle was 
it was learned yesteraay. ■ expected to grant the delay. 

It appeared the move would I probably at least until after 
succeed. Fame:’ trial lawyer | Jan. 1.

^osug^ i^ ^^^/~£^7
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F B I

Date: January 3, 1989

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SUI

FROM IATS OTTAWA (44-4)(P)

ICEMPHIS

B»bu>irtelj 12/24/H#

RCMP Baa
was also in contact

$ *

luded that Reguly was "fishing”^ 
chmond Road'motel

In absence any information from source other than 
Reguly for setel on Montreal Road, no action contemplated.

Bureau
1 Liaison Direct
1 Memphis (44-1987)

1 - Ottawa

MLISjl 
(6)

V’

^ ‘/ JAN 6 1969

gent in Charge
M Per------------------------------
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OPI^NM FORM NO. 10
3010-104-01

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to Director, FBI (44-38861)
from SJI^^mphis (44-1987) (P)

subject:

date: 12/27/68

^MURKIN ,

Two copies each of the following newspaper 
articles are enclosed for the Bureau:

(1) Article captioned "Hanes Fires Back Reply to Foreman," 
which appeared in 12/19/68 edition of Memphis Press- 
Scimitar, Memphis, Tenn.

(2) Article captioned, "Investigator's Pay Is Issue in Ray 
Case," which appeared in 12/20/68, edition of Memphis 
Press-Scimitar.

(3) Article captioned, "Sirhan Case Contempt Ruling Sets 
Precedent For Ray Trial," which appeared in The Commercial 
Appeal, Memphis, Tenn., 12/21/68.

(4) Article captioned, "Ray Defender OK'd By Attorney General," 
which appeared in 12/20/68 edition of The Commercial 
Appea1, Memph is, Tenn.

56 3^ 7 1969
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Hanes Fires 
Back Reply 
To Foreman

By ROY B. HAMILTON 
Press-Scimitar Staff Writer

Arthur J. Hanes', former 
defense attorney for James 
Earl Ray, today fired back 
at criticism by Ray’s present 
counsel, Percy Foreman, of 
the Way Hanes had handled 
the case.

“Mr. Foreman chased this 
case for months, and now 
that he’s got it, it seems he 
doesn’t know what to do with 
it,” s’aid Hanes. “If he would 
spend his time preparing the 
case instead of crybabying 
in court, he could be ready 
to go to trial.” t : • a

Foreman, who replaced 
Hanes in November just two 
days before Ray was origi­
nally to have gone to trial, 
made several unflattering 
remarks about his legal pre­
decessor in arguing unsuc­
cessfully for a further delay 
yesterday.

Criminal Court Judge W. 
Preston Battle ordered Ray 
to go to trial on March 3 in 
the murder of Dr. Martin 
Luther King “if humanly 
possible.”

Foreman claimed it would 
be a “miracle” if he could 
get ready by then. He 
charged that Hanes had 
failed to make an adequate 
investigation of the case and 
was going to trial in Novem­
ber “to meet the publication 
date of a book, and that 
alone.”

Foreman, famous lawyer 
from Houston, also 
suggested that Ray’s ex-law­
yer was “willing to sell this 
man’s life for some royalties 
and a picture.”

‘UNTRUE’
I Hanes, former mayor of 

Birmingham, labeled fore­
man’s charges as “complete­
ly untrue and unfounded.”

Said Hanes, “we were 
prepared to go to trial in 
November and we felt confi­
dent. We felt that was the 
time to try the case. I think 
in all fairness to the people 

‘ of ’Tennessee and the coun­
try, this matter ought to be 
tried so we can clear up all 
the doubt and confusion sur­
rounding it.

“If Mr. Foreman doesn’t 
have the guts to try it, then 
he ought to get out.”

Hanes added, “as far as I 
can ascertain, he is making 
no effort to get ready. If Mr. 
Foreman thinks we were not 
prepared, why does he keep 
bothering us and saying he 
wants to come in and talk to 
us about the case and then 
not do it.” -

ONE VISIT
Hanes, in a telephone in­

terview with The Press- 
Scimitar from his office in 
Birmingham, said Foreman 
had made only ope visit to 
his office since entering the 
case.

He said Foreman picked 
up “a few of our notes” and 
said he would be back later 
for the rest of the files but 
has not Come back.

“We’ve got four briefcases 
full of stuff that he hasn’t 
even looked at,” said Hanes. 
“As far as I know, he spends 
most of his time counting his 
money and bragging about 
how he got it. In my judg­
ment, he is typical of a cer­
tain breed of Texans, such 
as LBJ and Ramsay Clark, 
who do things in an unusual 
way and pay scant attention 
to what is going on in the 
world.”

‘SPOILER’
“His reputation as a loner, 

a spoiler and a maverick has 
preceded him. I spent more 
time examining the physical 
evidence alone than he has 
spent or will spend on pre­
paring for trial. I assume 
that he will now let the pub­
lic defender’s office do his 
work for him and then he 
will come in and try the 
case.”

Hanes was referring to the 
fact Judge Battle yesterday 
declared Ray to be indigent 
and appointed public defend­
er Hugh Stanton to assist 
Foreman.
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Investigators Pay Is Issue in Ray Case
By CLARK PORTEOUS

Press-Scimitar Staff Writer

Renfro Hays, private in­
vestigator who worked on 
the James Earl Ray case, 
today said that if he left Per­
cy, Foreman $90 worth of 
material “it was a mistake.”

“I only meant to leave him 
nine cents worth,” Hays 
said. “It was only some 
newspaper clippings and a 
few old scribbled outlines.”

Foreman said in court ear-. 
lier this week the informa­
tion Hays furnished wasn’t 
worth $90, much less the 
$9,456.84 the investigator 
wants for it.

Hays says he spent months 
investigating the Ray case. 
He was employed by Arthur 
J. Hanes, of Birmingham, 
Who was deposed as Ray’s 
attorney two days before the 
trial started.

‘MY WORK’
“My work is all I have to 

show for what is owed me,” 
Hays said. “The court di­
rected Mr. Hanes to turn 
over the results of his work 
to Mr. Foreman. But the 
judge did not say anything 
about my work.

“Mr. Hanes advised me to 
hold my material until I was 
paid for it.”

Hays, a private investi­
gator for 12 years, works for 
a group of lawyers and rare-

RENFRO HAYS
ly takes work except for his 
clients.

His phone is not listed and 
he is not available for rou­
tine investigations.

“Hanes would have 
cleared Ray of a first degree 
murder charge if the case 
had gone to trial Nov. 12,” 
Hays said.

He displayed a mass of 
material including pictures, 
a card file of all the witness­
es with helpful comments on 
each and in some cases re­
ferring to typed statements 
made by the witnesses.

“Mr. Hanes treated me ' 
fairly, but I have never been

fully paid for my work,” 
Hays said. “Mr. Hanes 
would give me expense mon­
ey now and then.”

Foreman, a Texas lawyer, 
replaced Hanes two days be­
fore the trial was to start.

Hays produced a letter 
written by Foreman in re­
gard to Hays’ bill. Foreman 
said in the letter, dated Nov. 
20, that he had asked Hanes 
in Birmingham if Hays had 
been paid. And he quoted 
Hanes as saying Hays had 
been fully paid and that he 
(Hanes) did not owe him 
anything.

The letter was written to 
Hays’ attorney.

“I have not been paid any­
thing whatever in this case,” 
Foreman wrote. “I have no 
funds with which to pay Mr. 
Hays. I have little hope of 
receiving any fees, although 
I intend to try. But if any 
such fees are received, it 
will probably be many 
months away. Whenever I 
employ an investigator, 
court reporter or any associ­
ate, I pay them at the end of 
each week.

MONIES PAID
“I have no doubt that Mr. 

Hays will be of great value 
to me. As a matter of fact, 
every question I have asked 
Mr. Hanes thus far concern­
ing the case has been an­
swered with, “You can get 
that from Mr. Hays.”

“It is my understanding 
that all of the monies that 
have been paid Mr. Hanes 
have come from a magazine 
writer. I have not and will 
not accept any money from 
this source or any other 
writer until the trial has been 
completed to the jury,” said 
Foreman.
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Sirfian Case Contempt Ruling 
Sets Precedent For Ray Trial

' By rulingon a^shiM? point in the case of Sirhan#. ®rhan, 
the, United States Supreme Court has indicated. it .would 
uj^old Criminar Court'Judge W. Preston Battle’s contempt 
Puling in teeajM of-.'attorney Arthur J. Hanes-Sr. and private 
investigator R^frh’Hays, s \ ' . ' ,

This was the opinion yesterday of attorneys reading the 
official rejgort arriving,here # the Supreme Court’s refusal 
Moiday tt.riww-ah order of the Kos Angeles Court'of 
Common Pleas in theSirhan* ------1--------- --------------
ca^e, Sirhan<ls charged with 
asOsinationi of Senator Rob- 
ertS F. Kennedy.; >

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

----->B|t ^5^

—ewwreUl

—|w#i«i ^w*

if Ute intermediate courts up- 
heldan order of the Common 
Pleas Court limiting pretrial 
publicity in the Sirhan case 
and the Supireihe Court Mon­
day” refused to overthrow it.

The order affects only attor­
neys, law enforcement peramj 
nel and courthouse em 
It does not. deal with the

of the« press to prinf'the news 
in the Shrhah caSe.''

T&'this e&erit it pr<^ 
clue as to what the Supreme 
Court would do inthecaseof 
two Memphis reporters Judge 
Battle cited for contempt along 
with Mr. Hanes and Mr. 
Hays.

But the Kaufman Report re- 
the Federal

sonnel as distingu d from 
the press. > '

“The committee does not
presently recommend any di­
rect curb or restraint on publi­
cation: by the press of poten­
tially1 prejudicial material," 
says the Kaufman Report, 
.“. . . The press does notsim- 
ply publish inforination about 
trials, but guards against the 
miscarriage of justice by sub­
jecting the police.prosecutors, 
pnd judicial processes to ex- 
tehsive.^ublic scruriity and 
criticise?’ '
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Ray Defender OK'd 
By Attorney General
Counsel Called Assurance 

Of On-Time Trial
The attorney general’s office 

approves Judge W. Preston 
Battle’s appointment of Public 

, Defender Hugh Stanton as co­
counsel for James Earl Ray, 
charged with killing Dr. Mar­
tin Luther King Jr., a highly 
placed source said last night.

The attorney general’s of­
fice, it was said, sees Mr. Stan­
ton’s appointment as an assur­
ance that the trial will begin 
March 3.

On Nov. 10, two days before 
a previous trial date, Ray 
fired Arthur Hanes of Birming­
ham, his counsel for four 
months, and hired Percy Fore­
man of Houston.

The law assures a defendant 
"counsel of his own choosing.” 
But it is not thought the appeal 
courts would sustain Ray if he 
tried repeatedly to switch 
counsel. If he should at the last 
minute want to dismiss Mr. 
Foreman, continuity would be 
assured by having the public 
defender as co-counsel.

In Birmingham yesterday 
Mr. Hanes fired back at Mr. 
Foreman for remarks the tall 
Texas made in Judge Battle’s 
court Wednesday. Mr. Fore­
man told the court Mr. Hanes 
had agreed to Nov. 12 as the 
trial date “to meet the publica­
tion date of a book, and that 
alone.”

“As far as I can ascertain, 
Mr. Foreman is making no ef­
fort to get ready for the trial,” 
Mr. Hanes retorted. “We have 
four brief cases full of stuff he 
hasn’t even looked at. I as­
sume he will now 1# the public 
defender do his work for him.”

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)
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Percy Foreman, Esquire 
80# South Coast Building 
Houston, Texas 77002

.ivestigation
For the Direr w, Federal Bureau of

Dear Mr. Foreman:

This is in response to your letter of 
November 23, 1H8, to J. Edgar Hoover, requesting 
the privilege of talking with someone in the Federal & 
Bureau of Investigation concerning any knowledge A
that the Bureau may have concerning threats to h
Dr. Martin Luther King during the two years prior 
to April 3» 1968, and to your subsequent telephone fl 
conversation with me confirming your request. g
Mr. Hoover has referred your letter to me for H
response. ■

I regret to advise you that, after careful 
consideration of your request and of the Department’s 
policies with respect to disclosure of information 
of the type you requested, we are unable to arrange 
the intertlaw which you seek.

Sincerely,

STEPHEN J. POLLAK 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division

61 JANS isn
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

date: January 3,

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

Bishop 
Sullivan

Trotter__________
Tele. Room _____
Holmes _________
Gandy __________

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr.

According to an article appearing in a Memphis news­
paper, "Look" magazine will publish the third and final article 
on February 18, 1969, on the life of James Earl Ray. *
William Bradford Huie, author, who is writing the articles has 
decided to go ahead with the third article rather than wait until 
Ray's trial starts, which is scheduled for March 3, 1969.

According to this article, Huie states that the article 
will be published subject to the advice of counsel of Cowles 
Publishing Company (publishers of ’’Look”) in view of the order 
of Judge W. Preston Battle concerning pretrial, publicity. It 
is noted that the committee advising Judge Battle on restraint 
iof pretrial publicity has told the judge Huie th "probably” in 
{contempt of court for his two previous articles published in 
"Look” magazine, however, the judge has not held Huie in contempt

The article further states that Huie'sbookon the 
King murder, to be entitled ’’They Slew the Dreamer,”’ ^ill be 
published in March. It is noted that the articles^ and the book 
are based on notes provided to Huie by Ray through Arthur-J. 
Hanes, Ray's former attorney. '

ACTION:
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F B I

Date: 1—2—69

Transmit the following in__________________________________________ 
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AM
Via_________________________ ___________________________________

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC. MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

Enclosed are original and one copy of newspaper 
clipping in captioned natter.

3> BUREAU (Enc. 2)(AM)
1 MEMPHIS
RGJ:BN
(4)

7^1

25 JAN 3 i969
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Last Ray Article 
Due In February

Huie Says Last Of Three 
Magazine Features Will 

Precede Murder Trial
Look magazine, which has 

-published two articles based 
on information supplied by 
James Earl Ray, will publish a 
third and final article Feb. 18, 
it was learned last night.

William Bradford Huie, who 
is writing the articles, said at 
his home in Hartselle, Ala., the 
inagazine has decided to go 

; ahead with the third article , 
, Feb. 18 rather than wait until i 
i after Ray’s trial starts.

Ray is scheduled to go on 
s trial in Criminal Court here 
I March 3 on a charge of mur- 
i dering Dr. Martin Luther King 
| Jr. April 4.
8. *
| “All that we know will be 
’ published, subject to the ad- 
; vice of counsel,” Mr. Huie 
' said. “Our attorney is John F. 
’ Harding, vice president and 
; general counsel of the Cowles 

Publishing Co. (publishers of 
Look).”

i A Memphis and Shelby 
County Bar Association com-

! mittee advising Judge W.
; Preston Battle on restraint of 
pretrial publicity in the Ray 
case has told the judge Mr. 
Huie is “probably” in con­
tempt of court for the two Ray 
articles Look already has pub­
lished. However, the judge has 
not held Mr. Huie in contempt.

Mr. Huie’s book on the King 
murder, to be entitled “They 
Slew the Dreamer,” will be 
published in March. It will ap­
pear in paperback and stiff­
cover editions simultaneously, 
Mr. Huie said. Both the book 
and the Look articles are 
based on installments of long- 
hand manuscript Ray sent to 
Mr. Huie from the Shelby 
County Jail by his former at­
torney, Arthur J. Hanes of Bir­
mingham.

Ray has since replaced Mr. 
Hanes with Percy Foreman, a 
Houston attorney. |

Mr. Huie returned Saturday 
from a week’s trip retracing 
Ray’s wanderings in Mexico 
from Oct. 6 to Nov. 14,1967. 
Ray spent most of the time at 
two fashionable resorts, Puer- J 
to Vallarta and Acapulco, on 
the Pacific coast, according to 
Mr. Huie.

Mr. Huie said he will spend 
; most of next week visiting the 
; Missouri State Prison at Jef-j 

ferson City, from which Rayl 
escaped in April 1967, and the 
Missouri Psychiatric Hospital | 

t at Fulton, where Ray was ex- 
» amined for possible psychosis.

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)
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